Table 16 Estimated Total Government Cost
($ millions)

 Current Service Cost Special credits
Prior Service

Contributions1 Total Government Cost

Plan Year MPRA MPRCA MPRA MPRCA MPRA MPRCA MPRA MPRCA

2021 10.4 9.0 70.0 75.4 0.0 0.0 80.4 84.4

2022 10.6 9.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.6 9.2

2023 10.8 9.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.8 9.4

2024 11.1 9.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 9.7

2.5 Sensitivity to Variation in Longevity Improvement Factors

This valuation assumes that the current mortality rates applicable to members of the Plan will improve
over time based on the mortality improvement scale CPM-B that was developed by the Canadian
Institute of Actuaries.  The following table measures the effect of varying the longevity improvement
assumptions on the plan year 2021 current service cost and the actuarial liabilities as at 31 March 2019.

Table 17  Sensitivity to Variation in Longevity Improvement Factors

Total Current
Service Cost

  Actuarial Liability at
31 March 2019 ($ millions)   Life Expectancy of a

Plan Member aged 65
as at 31 March 2019

(as a % of
pensionable payroll) MPRA Account MPRCA Account

Longevity improvement  2021 Effect   Effect   Effect Male  Female

Current basis 46.68   628.3   478.2   23.7 25.2

- if 0% 44.42 (2.27) 601.2 (27.1) 458.3 (19.9) 22.1 23.9

- if ultimate 50% higher 47.09 0.41 631.2 2.9 480.6 2.4 23.9 25.3

- if ultimate 50% lower 46.27 (0.41) 625.4 (2.9) 475.8 (2.4) 23.5 25.0

- if kept at 2019 level 47.38 0.70 633.4 5.1 482.6 4.4 24.1 25.4

2.6 Sensitivity to Variation in Key Economic Assumptions

The results below measure the effect on the plan year 2021 current service cost and the actuarial
liabilities as at 31 March 2019 if key economic assumptions are varied by one percentage point per
annum from plan year 2021 onward.

The estimates indicate the degree to which the valuation results depend on some of the key economic
assumptions.  The differences between the results below and those shown in the valuation can also
serve as a basis for approximating the effect of other numerical variations in one of the key economic